

No. 23-1779

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

IN RE COINBASE, INC., *Petitioner.*

Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the
United States Securities and Exchange Commission

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PARADIGM OPERATIONS LP IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Kyle D. Hawkins
William T. Thompson
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
919 Congress Ave., Suite 1100
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 693-8350
kyle@lkcfirm.com
will@lkcfirm.com

Gabriela Gonzalez-Araiza
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 365-2509
gabriela@lkcfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The SEC Has a Duty to Explain How and Why Digital-Asset Trading Platforms Must “Come in and Register” Under Laws Passed a Century Ago.....	5
A. Digital Assets Are Unlike Securities.	5
B. Digital-Asset Trading Platforms Are Unlike Securities Exchanges.	6
II. The SEC’s Inaction Amounts to a De Facto Ban.	8
Conclusion	10
Certificate of Compliance	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

In re Ctr. for Biological Diversity,
53 F.4th 665 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 4

Cutler v. Hayes,
818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 4

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012) 2

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC,
627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 2

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,
824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 4

TNA Merch. Projects, Inc. v. FERC,
857 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 2

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78 6

Other Authorities

Coinbase, *Petition for Rulemaking - Digital Asset Securities Regulation*, <https://bit.ly/3BdN01F> (July 21, 2022) 6, 7

Coinbase, *What is a protocol?*, <https://bit.ly/3posAjX> (last visited May 10, 2023) 6

Coinbase, *What is a token?*, <https://bit.ly/3BhwduR> (last visited May 10, 2023) 5

CoinDesk, Michael Selig, *Opinion: What If Regulators Wrote Rules for Crypto?* (Jan. 24, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3MeMdnH>..... 7

Cornerstone Research, *SEC Cryptocurrency Enforcement: 2022 Update*, <https://bit.ly/3LWxHQd> 8, 9

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1

Gary Gensler, *Remarks Before the Aspen Security Forum* (Aug. 3, 2021), <https://bit.ly/44Mk7aB> 5

Paul Grewal, *We Asked the SEC for Reasonable Crypto Rules for Americans. We Got Legal Threats Instead.* (Mar. 22, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3VTMJe7> 7

Press Release, SEC, “SEC Charges Crypto Asset Trading Platform Bittrex and its Former CEO for Operating an Unregistered Exchange, Broker, and Clearing Agency, (Apr. 17, 2023),” <https://bit.ly/42LdmUM>..... 2

Props Project, *A Letter from Our CEO* (Aug. 12, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3Hwtzy8> 9

Public Statement, Chair Gary Gensler, SEC, *2021 Aspen Security Forum: The View from the SEC: Cryptocurrencies and National Security* (Aug. 3, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3VPLKeQ>..... 3

Rodrigo Seira, Justin Slaughter, Katie Biber, *Lessons from Crypto Projects’ Failed Attempts to Register with the SEC - Part II, Paradigm* (Mar. 23, 2023), <https://bit.ly/44PyWZN> 9

Rodrigo Seira, Justin Slaughter, Katie Biber, *SEC’s Path to Registration - Part III, Paradigm* (Apr. 20, 2023), <https://bit.ly/42nHt4R>..... 6

Sander Lutz, *SEC Chair Gensler Threatens Action Against
Unregistered Crypto Exchanges* (May 18, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/3I0g40J> 3
